estimates using present value and other valuation techniques, which are significantly affected by

the assumptions used concerning the amount and timing of estimated future cash flows and

discount rates that reflect varying degrees of risk.  Therefore, due to the use of judgment and

future-oriented information, aggregate fair value amounts should not be interpreted as being

realizable in an immediate settlement of the instruments.

At March 31, 2018, all financial instruments are measured on the Statement of Financial Position

at amortized cost in accordance with the classification criteria set out in IFRS 9, except for cash

which is measured at FVTPL.  At March 31, 2017, all financial instruments were measured at

amortized cost in accordance with IAS 39, except for cash which was measured at FVTPL.

22

SASKATCHEWAN IMMIGRANT INVESTOR FUND INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2018

13. Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

The carrying amount and fair value of financial instruments is as follows (thousands of dollars):

 IFRS 9 IAS 39
 2018 2017

  Carrying   Carrying
  amount  Fair value  amount  Fair value

Financial assets
Cash $ 29,695 $ 29,695 $ 38,813 $ 38,813
Loans receivable  32,720  32,350  58,353  57,924
Interest receivable  848  848  1,342  1,342
Short-term investments  25,000  25,000  25,000  25,000

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  477  477  278  278
Debt obligations  94,348  93,861  128,556  128,792

The Corporation has classified the fair value of its financial instruments using the following
hierarchy based on the nature of inputs used in the valuation:

Level 1 Where quoted prices are readily available from an active market.
Level 2 Valuation model not using quoted prices, but still predominantly observable

market inputs such as market interest rates.
Level 3 Fair values determined based on inputs that are not based on observable market

data.

The Corporation has made the following classifications:

 Cash and cash equivalents are classified as level 1.